interest on borrowings, as well as accrued salary and welfare payables. As at 30 June 2015, other

payables and accruals were RMB1,646.5 million, representing 10.5% of total liabilities, and an increase

of RMB88.3 million, or 5.7% as compared with that of 31 December 2014, which was mainly due to

the increase in lease deposit paid for customers.

Our trade and bill payables primarily represent payables to equipment suppliers or financing sale-and-

lease back business customers for equipment under finance lease contracts. As at 30 June 2015,

trade and bill payables were RMB205.8 million, representing 1.3% of total liabilities, and a decrease of

RMB750.6 million as compared with that of 31 December 2014, which was mainly due to the decrease

in payables to suppliers and customers.

3.6 Shareholders’ Equity

As at 30 June 2015, the Group’s equity amounted to RMB2,707.4 million in total, representing an

increase of RMB279.9 million, or 11.5% from RMB2,427.5 million at the end of last year, which was

mainly due to the profits for the period of RMB269.9 million.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of equities as at the dates indicated.

30 June 2015 31 December 2014

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Equity

Issued share capital 1,579,905 58.4% 1,579,905 65.1% 0.0%

Reserve 1,127,500 41.6% 847,594 34.9% 33.0%

Total equities 2,707,405 100.0% 2,427,499 100.0% 11.5%

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

48 Universal Medical Financial & Technical Advisory Services Company Limited

4 CASH FLOWS ANALYSIS

For the six months

ended 30 June

2015 2014 Change%

RMB’000

(Unaudited)

RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Net cash flows used in operating activities (2,162,397) (1,322,434) 63.5%

Net cash flows used in investing activities (6,474) (224) 2790.2%

Net cash flows from financing activities 2,322,304 1,154,226 101.2%

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 153,433 (168,432) -191.1%

4.1 Net Cash Flows Used in Operating Activities

New finance lease assets in finance lease industry are one-off items, and the rent will be recovered

progressively during lease terms (most of the Group’s projects’ lease terms range from three to five

years). As finance lease business expands, net cash outflows will be recorded from operating activities.

Therefore, with the Group’s business expansion and increase in interest-earning assets, the Group’s

net cash outflows from operating activities increased by 63.5% to RMB2,162.4 million in the first half of

2015 compared to RMB1,322.4 million in the first half of 2014.